

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.21667/2018

Islamia Secondary School Society

-----Petitioner

Versus

Mohammad Afzal Tahmeed Son Of Shri Shafi-Ur-Rehman &
Another

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr.Ajay Kumar Bajpai

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK SHARMA

Order

30/10/2018

A copy of the petition be supplied to Mr.J.P. Yadav. His name be shown in the cause list.

Heard the counsel for the petitioner and perused the impugned order dated 12.9.2018 passed by the Trial Court. What question is involved in this petition is an accounting dispute with regard to the satisfaction of the final judgment dated 22.9.1997 passed by the Rajasthan Non Government Educational Institutions Tribunal (hereafter 'the Tribunal') and further order dated 12.12.2012 passed by this Court in SBCWP No.7573/2010.

Put up on 15.11.2018 at 02:00 PM. Let reply to the petition be filed in the meantime. Till then the impugned order dated 12.9.2018 passed by the Executing Court shall remain stayed subject to the payment of Rs.5 lakh to the respondent-decree holder by a demand draft drawn on a scheduled bank within a period of 7 days from today.

It is made clear that in the event of the amount of Rs.5 lakh as directed aforesaid not being paid to the respondent-decree holder within 7 days, the interim protection under this order shall stand vacated.

It is also made clear that in the event of the petitioner succeeding and payment in excess of the satisfaction of the final judgment dated 22.9.1997 passed by the Tribunal being found made, such excess amount shall be restituted to the petitioner Institution.

(ALOK SHARMA), J

Himanshu/59