

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 21667/2018

Islamia Secondary School Society

-----Petitioner

Versus

Mohammad Afzal Tahmeed Son Of Shri Shafi-Ur-Rehman

-----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                                           |
|-------------------|---|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Sudesh Panwar                                                         |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Martand Pratap Singh,<br>Mr. Nitesh Pareek with<br>Mr. Ashwani Mishra |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA**

**Order**

**16/02/2026**

1. With the consent of both parties, this Court considers it appropriate to direct the Director of Primary and Secondary Education, Rajasthan, Bikaner, to calculate, through his accountant, the dues of the petitioner in accordance with the order dated 22.09.1997, passed by the learned Rajasthan Non-Educational Institution Tribunal, Jaipur.
2. The aforesaid exercise may be completed within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of this order. Both parties are directed to submit a copy of this order, along with the appropriate record for calculation, to the Director of Primary and Secondary Education, Rajasthan, Bikaner, for compliance.
3. List this matter on 30.03.2026.
4. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

**(BIPIN GUPTA),J**